Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full name(s) and
addrass{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals m

Name of Company Company Number
Cecil Jacobs Limited 00122700
In the Court case humber (For court use only)
Birmingham District Registry 8268 of 2012
[full name of court]

Wwe®
Edward T Kerr of PKF (UK) LLP, Panrell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

Jim Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP, Farrningdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

®)
8 August 2012

ST

Edward T Kerr - Joint Administrator

Dated ¥ AME-AF RIL.

Signed

|

Contact Details Edward T Kerr

You do not hava t tact informat the bo:

opposHo but f you db 1wl hel Compames houseto | Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD
contact you if thera 1S a query on the form  The contact

information that you give will ba visible to searchers of the | Ta] 0116 2504400

publc racord

X Number 10804 DX Exchange Leicester

09/08/2012 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

E\\l\l\‘\l\ L ——

Doc Ref Form 2 17B - Statement of admunistrator's proposals doc Rev 11/10




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Cecil Jacobs Limited

In Administration

Report and Proposals by the Joint

Administrators

8 August 2012




Cecil Jacobs Limited - In Administration PKF

Contents

1 Introduction . . .3
2  Background to the administration. . . 4
3  The Administrators’ strategy . - 7
4  Financial position of the Company .. . 10
5  Pre-administration costs . . 16
6  The Administrators’ remuneration . . 17
7  Proposed exit route S 19
8  The Administrators' proposals . . .o 21
9 EC Regulations . .. . 23
10 Conclusion and recommendations e . 24
Appendices

| Statutory Information

li Statement of Affairs as at 1 June 2012

]l Recelpts and Payments Account as at 8 August 2012
v Time Cost Analysis

\' Form 2 17B Notice of Administrators’ Proposals
Vi Form 2 20B Notice of Meeting of Creditors, Notice of Clam Form, and Proxy
Form

\ii| Creditors Questionnaire




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Introduction

Edward Terence Kerr and James Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP (*PKF*), were appointed
Joint Administrators of Cecil Jacobs Limited (“the Company”} on 1 June 2012, by the
directors of the Company The appointment was confirmed in The Birmingham District
Registry, Brrmingham, case number 8268 of 2012

The Administrators were subsequently made aware that the Company was registered with
the Financial Services Authonty ("FSA™) as an intreducer appointed representative As it was
uncertain whether the notice of intention to appointment of Adrministrtors, tin accordance with
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 {'the Schedule’) to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’), should
have been served on the FSA, the Administrators instructed solicitors to ensure that this

requirement was met

FSA consent was obtained on 26 June 2012 and filed at Court together with an application to
remedy this situation on 27 June 2012 At a hearing on 28 June 2012, the Court declared
that the appointment of the Administrators was made on 27 June 2012 when FSA consent
was filed at Court

The Court also confirmed that the actions and decisions of the Administrators from 1 June
2012 to 27 June 2012 were valid, not withstanding the failure to obtain the FSA consent

The vahd appointment of the Administrators therefore took place on 27 June 2012 and all
reporting requirements are therefore based on the above appointment date For the purpose
of the report the Administrators will be reporting on all matters since 1 June 2012

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of the Schedule to the Act and Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules’)

Form 2 17B {Notice of Administrators' Proposals) i1s attached at Appendix V

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of the Schedule and Rule 234 of the Rules, the
Administrators have called a meeting of the Company's creditors to be held on 28 August
2012 at the Hilton Leicester Hotel, 21 Junction Approach, Lewcester, LE19 1WQ Form
2 20B {Notice of Meeting of Creditors} 1s at Appendix VI

Based on current information there will be a dividend available to the unsecured creditors

Introduction 3




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

21

22

23

24

25

Background to the administration

The statutory information for the Company 1s attached at Appendix |

The Company was a family owned business_incorporated on 20 June 1912 The Company
was an independent photographic retaller and had 19 stores across the country as detalled
below, in addition to their head office In Leicester

Birmingham

Bnstol

Cardiff

Derby

Edinburgh

Glasgow

Hull

Kingston on Thames
Leeds

Leicester — London Road
Leicester — Granby Street
Liverpool

London — New Oxford Street
London — Cannon Street
London — Chelsea
Manchester

Newcastle

Nottingham

Sheffield

* ® & & & & & & & & 5 B S W " 90D

The Company offered branded products including digital cameras, camcorders, lenses,
binoculars, tnpods and other accessories The Company also offered therr own branded
products

Business History

The Company had been facing financial difficulies as a result of a combination of external
factors, in what was already a very difficult retail environment These included a number of
natural disasters which impacted on the supply of new products and the overall trading
performance The directors as a result had to make important steps which included reducing
costs and stock holding

A partner from PKF (UK} LLP (“PKF") first met with the directors of the Company on 1
February 2012 to provide them with advice on the financial position of the Company The
directors were reviewing the Company's financial circumstances with the Company's
accountants with a view to seeking further mvestment or funding The Administrators
understand that private mvestment businesses, turnaround investors as well as cleaning
banks were approached In relation to the funding requirements

Background to the administration 4




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

26

27

28

29

210

24

212

213

One of the parties approached made an offer to fund a management buy out In a pre pack
administration scenano The directors formed the view that the proposed business model
was not viable and the survival prospects of the restructured business in the long term would
be slim and they ceased their discussicns with this party

Appointment of Administrators

The directors, on 28 May 2012 engaged PKF to advise the Company in respect of its options
following the collapse of discussions and the directors were advised that the appointment of
Administrators may be necessary in order to protect the business and its assets

The directors were acutely concerned about the risk that two of its key suppliers would seek
to assert retention of title on a targe proportion of the Company's stock This concern, which
was In addition to the Company's financial position generally, led the directors to conclude
that immediate protection was necessary and they filed the notice of mtention o appont
Admunistrators on 31 May 2012

With the consent of the Bank, Edward Kerr and Jim Stewart-Koster were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company at 3 25pm on 1 June 2012

As advised above, the Administrators retrospectively obtained the consent of the FSA on 27
June 2012, and the Court confirmed the appointment date as 27 June 2012 and also
confirmed that the actions of the Administrations from 1 June 2012 to 27 June 2012 were
vahd

The Administrators’ strategy regarding the realisation of the assets i1s detailed in Section 3 of
this report

Objectives of the Administrators

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule the Administrators are required to perform their
functions with the objechive of -

()] rescuing the Company as a going concem,

(1} achieving a better resuli for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up without first being in administration, or, If that 1s not
reasonably practicable, and provided the interests of the creditors as a whole are not
harmed unnecessarily,

{m) realising the Company's property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators will achieve the third objective of making a distnbution to the
secured and preferential creditors

Background to the administration 5




Cecil Jacobs Limited - In Administration

214

215

216

The Joint Administrators censider that the second objective to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely f the company were wound up (without
first being in Administration) may also be achieved

The first objective was not achieved due to the extent of the Company's habilities

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Administrators confirm that they are
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by all of them, jointly or severally

Background to the administration 6




Cecil Jacobs Limited - In Administration

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

The Administrators' strategy

Following their onginal appointment on 1 June 2012, the Administrators took possession of
the Company's 19 stores and its head office

The imitial strategy was to continue trading whilst efforts were made to find a purchaser for
the business

In hight of the quarterly rent due date of 24 June 2012, the Administrators recognised that
they had a hmited trading window and therefore interested parties were given a deadline of
12 noon on 18 June 2012 to submit wntten offers for the business The attempted sale of
business 1s discussed in more detall below

The Administrators’ staff attended all 19 stores on 1 and 2 June 2012 to advise the
Company’s employees of therr appointment, advise them of the trading procedures and

controls as well as resolve any of their concerns
Site Consolidation

The Administrators traded all sites over the Jubilee long weekend, and also held discussions
with the directors with a view to beginning a consolidation of the stores The Administrators
subsequently closed seven of the unprofitable stores on 7 June 2012 The Administrators
staff and asset agents, Jones Lang LaSalle (*JLL") attended the following sites on 7 June
2012 to make the employees redundant and take control of the stores and assets contained
In the stores

Birmingham

Derby

Chelsea

Hull

Kingston on Thames
Liverpool

Sheffield

* * & 0 ¢ &+ »

The Administrators continued to trade from the remaining twelve stores up to the deadiine for
offers from the interested parties

Following the passing of the 18 June deadline to interested parties, without a deliverable
offer having been received, eleven of the remaining twelve stores (listed below) were closed
This enabled Company assets to be recovered and properties returned to the landlords
before the rent due date of 24 June 2012

Bnistol
Cardiff
Edinburgh
Glasgow

The Administrators' strategy 7




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

Leeds

Leicester - Granby Street
London - Canon Street
London — New Oxford Street
Manchester

Newcastle

Nottingham

The Administrators continued to operate from the sole remaining store at London Road,
Leicester and on the internet in order to carry out an orderly wind down of the unencumbered
stock The Administrators chose this store due to size of the store, the logistics of moving the
stock from the Leicester warehouse to the store and more mportantly the Landlord's
agreement for the rent to be paid on a monthly basis for the penod of their occupation

The London Road store and the internet were closed an 21 July 2012 after approximately
five weeks of stock sales

Employees

The Company employed 158 staff on appointment and the Administrators retained all staff
over the Jubllee weekend Redundancies have been made during the store closure
programme at the stores as well as at the head office

The Administrators have retained five warehouse staff and three head office staff to assist
with the preparation for an auction of the remaining unencumbered stock and assist with the
suppher stock retention of title matters

Sale of Business

The Administrators’ strategy was to approach potential parties identified by the directors,
those previously contacted and any other parties who expressed an Interest in the business

The Administrators received 27 expressions of interest, but the majority were only interested
in the Company’s stock The Administrators’ sales memorandum was sent to 20 of these
interested parties with a deadline of Thursday 14 June 2012 to confirm therr interest and a
further deadiine of 12 nocn Manday 18 June 2012 to submit their offers

The Admunistrators held detalled discussions with four of these parties, of which two
indicated their interest in a number of stores, B2B business, intellectual property,
unencumbered stock as well as other fixed assets

No offers were received for the business as a going concern, although offers were received
for the stock and Iintangible assets These offers were rejected on the advice of JLL

In light of the above, the Administrators had no other alternative but to close the 11 stores
and move towards a controlled wind down of the Company stock

The Administrators’ strategy 8




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

317

The trading and stock closure results are discussed In more detail in section 4 of this report

The Administrators' strategy 9




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

Financial position of the Company
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors’ Statement of Affars (“SofA”) as at 1 June 2012 has been submitted and
atiached as Appendx 1l

The Administrators would like to comment on the SofA figures contained therein as follows
Freehold Property

The property at Plot 2, unmit 19a Mendian East, Mendian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WZ
("Mendian) 1s a freehold property and was the Company's head office and warehouse

The book value of the property including alterations as indicated in the SofA 1s £1 228m The
estimated realisation as included in the SofA 15 £1 2m

The Administrators have appointed property agents, Innes England, to market and sell the
property Innes England has already had enquines in relation to the property and there have
been a number of viewings of the property by interested parties

The Administrators’ tax team i1s at present reviewing the tax position in relation to the
property Any capital gains tax ("CGT") ansing from the sale of the property will be an
expense of the Administration and payable from the floating charge funds subject to such
funds being avallable to do so

Intellectual Property Rights

Asset agents, JLL are of the opinion that that intellectual property nghts (“IPR") including the
brand name, goodwill and customer base has a value and will selling the IPR as a package
at their forthcoming auction

No realisable value has been stated In the directors’ SofA

Chattel Assets

The directors’ SofA indicates that the fixtures & fittings, computer equipment and motor
vehicle have a bock value of £875,323, £166,573 and £1,308 and realisable value of
£87,000, £17,000 and £1,000 respectively

The majority of the Company's fixtures and fitings were at the 19 stores and are attached to
the builldings JLL have adwvised us the majonty of these will have very little value and,
therefore there would be no benefit In removing these fixtures for the purpose of a sale JLL
have advised the Administrators that those fixtures that had a realisable value have been
removed and brought back to the warehouse for the auction sale

Financial position of the Company 10




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

The Admnistrators do not have title to the Maginus operating software and licence and
therefore this has no realisable value

JLL have advised the Administrators that the chatte! assets have a combined realisable
value of £27,000 as detalled below

£

Fixtures and Fittings from Stores 10,000
Warehouse Equipment 6,500
Office Equipment & Computer Equipment 8,000
Maginus (computer software) -
Motor Vehicles 2,500

27,000
Book Debts

The SofA indicates that the Company had book debts of £244,927 which related to Business
to Business ("B2B7) debtors The directors have estimated that these book debts will realise
£195,042

The Administrators have reviewed to book debts and are of the opinion that these debts as
at 1 June 2012 were £206,578

£
Book debts as at 1 June 2012 206,578
Book debts receipts (112,505}
Write offs {166)

93,907
Provision (40%) (37,563)

56,344

The Administrators have received book debts receipts of £140,577 to date of which
£112,505 relate to B2B customers and the remaining £28,072 relates to suppliers who also
owed the Company money

The Administrators are pursuing the remaming B2B book debls of £93,907 but for the
purpose of this report they have included a general bad debt provision of 40% to these debts
leaving a balance of outstanding collectable debts of £56,344 from these book debts

As advised above, the Administrators have received £140,577 to date and estimate a further
£56,344 Total estimated realisations are therefore estimated to be £196,921

Financial position of the Company 11




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

418

419

420

421

422

423

Trading

As advised above, the Administrators traded the business from 1 June 2012 to 18 June 2012
and implemented a controlled stock wind down from 19 June 2012 to 21 July 2012

Detailed below 15 an estimated trading profit and loss account for this period

Realised Future Total
To Date Realisations
£ £

Sales
Sale of new stock 292,863 - 292,863
Sale of used stock 46,913 - 46,913
Sale of rental stock 138,472 - 138,472

478,248 - 478,248
Costs
Purchases (94) - (94)
Salaries (162,003) (19,950} (181,953)
Rent (6,350) - (6,350)
Rates {669) (29,331}  (30,000)
Utilities (781) (14,219}  (15,000)
Telephone - (7,000) {7,000)
Merchant services charges (20,671) (11,075)  (31,746)
Bank charges (84) - (84)
Other payments {5,029) (24,356)  (29,385)
Total Costs {195,681) (105,931) (301,612)
Trading Profit / (Loss) 282,567 {105,931) 176,636

Total sales of the Company stock are estimated at £478,248

The salaries of £181,953 relate to the head office and store employees the Administrators
have retamed dunng the trading perniod

The rent of £2,600 relates to Granby Street, Leicester which was due on 10 June 2012 and
one month's rent of £3,750 for the stere at London Road, Leicester which was retained for
the stock sale

To obtain support from the Company’'s merchant service provider, the Administrators have
paid their outstanding pre appointment charges, set up costs as well as on going charges for
the trading pericd Without the merchant service provider's support, the Administrators could

not continue to trade

Financial position of the Company 12




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

4 24

425

426

427

428

429

4 30

431

432

4 33

Stock

The book value of the stock as at 1 June 2012 as stated in the SofA was £3 632m, which
included stock relating to supplier retention of title claims of £2 121m The book value of the
unencumbered stock as stated in the SofA i1s therefore £1 511m which has a realisable value
of £453,252

As advised above, the Admimistrators have, dunng the trading period, sold unencumbered
stock with an approximate cost value of £314,000

JLL are in the process of preparing an auctien of the remamning unencumbered stock JLL
have advised the Administrators that the estimated value of the remaining stock 1s £200,000
This however 15 subject to them carrying cut a full inventory of the stock and the resolution of

the remaining suppher retention of title claims
Cash and Sundry Receipts

The cash float and petty cash obtained from the stores were £4,660 and £887 respectively

The Administrators have also received cash sales at the head office of £377, rates refunds of
£579, a dividend in relation to an insolvent debtor of £1,803 and bank interest of £4

HSBC Bank Plc {“the Bank”)

The Bank was granted a debenture on 10 July 2009, creating fixed and floating charges over
the assets of the Company The Bank also hold a legal charge dated 12 December 2007
over the property at Meridian

The indebtedness to the Bank 1s £628,263 which relates to a loan of £436,725 and the
overdraft of £191,538

It 1s anticipated that the indebtedness to the Bank will be paid in full from the fixed charge

realisations
Preferential Creditors

The Company employed 158 employees who will all have preferential claims for wage
arrears and holiday pay, which are estmated by the directors in the SofA at £85,000 and
£14,722 respectively

The Administrators have also calculated these claims from the Company records made
avatlable and estimate the employee preferential wage arrears and holiday pay at £48,343
and £35,293 respectively

Financial position of the Company 13




Cecil Jacobs Limited - In Administration PKF

434

435

4 36

4 37

4 38

439

440

4 41

442

It 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full However, at this time, 18 15 not
possible to give an estimate of the timing of such a payment

Prescribed Part

Section 176A, Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Administrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the Company's “net property” fowards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property 1s the amount of property that would otherwise be avallable for satisfaction of
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the
Company after 15 September 2003

As previously advised, the Bank has a debenture created on 10 July 2009 and the
Prescrnibed Part provisions would normally apply As the indebtedness to the Bank will be
settled in full from the fixed charge realisations, the Prescribed Part calculation witl not be
applicable

Non-Preferential Creditors

The directors estimate of the non preferential creditors is detalled below, along with the
Administrators’ comments

£
Trade creditors 738,181
Pension scheme loan 118,368
Directors' loan account 19,211
Employee pay in lieu of notice 32,000
Deposits and gift vouchers 168,094
1,075,854

Trade creditor labilities are after the deduction of retention of title claims of £2 121m

Based on the Company records, the employee non preferential claims for wage arrears, pay
in heu of notice and redundancy are £2,625, £197,207 and £253,129 respectively

The Administrators estimate that there will be sufficient funds with which to make a
distribution to unsecured, non-preferential creditors

Crown Creditor - HM Revenue & Customs

The SofA also indicates that the hability to HMR&C in respect of VAT and PAYE/NIC s
£783,917

The Administrators have received a clam of £858,744 from HMR&C in relation to a VAT
hability of £785,125 and a PAYE/NI hability of £73,619

Financial position of the Company 14




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

443 Please note that these claims are in addition to the unsecured labiities referred to In
paragraph 4 37

Receipts and Payments Account

444 The Administrators’ Receipts and Paymenis account to 8 August 2012 1s attached at
Appendix Il

Financial position of the Company 15




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

51

52

53

Pre-administration costs

Prior to appointment, the Administrators held meetings with the directors and thenwr advisors
as detaed earlier in the report The Administrators had an inihal meeting with the directors
on 1 February 2012 and were subsequently engaged on 28 May 2012 up until the date of
therr appointment The work included the following

e Advice on the Company’s financial position and options available
» Assistance in commencing formal insolvency proceedings

+ Altendance at meetings and any necessary advice given to the directors n relation
to the Company

« Liaising with solicitors and the Bank

The Administrators’ time costs up to date of appointment on 1 June 2012 amount to £14,939
which represents 44 hours at an average hourly rate of £340 and are summansed at
Appendix IV To date, no fees have been charged in respect of the Administrators’ pre-
appointment costs

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Admimistration 1s
subject to approval In accordance with Rule 2 67 (A) by resolution of the creditor's committee
or If there 15 no committee by resclution of the creditors generally A resolution proposing
the creditors’ approval of these costs 1s set out in Section 8

Pre-administration costs 16




Cecil Jacobs Limited—- In Administration PKF

61

62

63

64

65

66

The Administrators' remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs to 8 August 2012 amount to £253,278 which represents 1,223
hours at an average hourly rate of £207 and are summarnsed at Appendix IV To date no
fees have been drawn in respect of the work undertaken

These amounts are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the insolvency
Where members of the Administrators’ staff have been employed on this insolvency they
have been so based on their expenence and abilites in dealing with a case of this nature
Where appropnate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area of the admmistration due to
their specialist skills 1in that area

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The
cost of staff employed n central administration functions 1s nct charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected n the general level of charge out rates The Administrators
should advise you that PKF (UK) LLP’s scale rates increase from time to time over the
period of the administration of each insolvency

The current charge out rates for PKF (UK) LLP staff engaged on this assignment are
detalled below

Time Costs £
Partner / Director 418 - 317
Manager 300 - 204
Supervisor / Sentor Administrator 181 - 165
Administrator / Support 155 - 48

As per Rule 2 106{(2) of the Rules the Administrators' remuneration can be fixed either

a as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Administrators have to deal,
or

b by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending

to matters arnising in the administration or
¢ or based on a set amount
d orbased on a combination of any of the above as per Rule 2 106(3A)

The Administrators propose to recewve remuneration under part (b) of Rule 2 106{2)

The Administrators’ remuneration 17




Cecil Jacobs Limited— In Administration PKF

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the fixing of the basis of the Administrators'
remuneration 1s to be approved by resolution of the creditors’ committee or f there 15 no
committee by resolution of the creditors generally

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation to
nsolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting the Admimistrators’ website The
relevant guide can be accessed through www pkf co uk/cgtf

The Administrators’ disbursements to date total £22,238 as detalled below

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £
Legal Fees 20,479 -
Reparr costs 1,759 -
22,238 -

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identfiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and
document storage

All category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may anse on some of the
category 1 expenses where supphed internally typically, items such as room hire and
document storage Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and

printing, and allocated communication costs

Resolutions on the approval of the Administrators' remuneration and disbursements are set
cut in Section 8

The Administrators’ remuneration 18




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

71

72

73

74

75

Proposed exit route

The Joint Administrators propose three possible exit routes from Administration which are
detailed below, of which only cne of the proposed exit routes will be Implemented

n the Joint Administrators be empowered to place the Company into creditors voluntary
liquidation, seeking therr own appointment as Liquidators of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and that Edward Terence
Kerr and James Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP be appointed Joint Liquidators, or
any other person(s) be appomted hquidator(s) of the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 In this event and under
rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply In the
subsequent hquidation, or

(n)  subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
an apphication will be made to the court to end the Administration and for the Company
to be compulsonly wound-up The Administrators may, If they so desire, request that
they be appointed Liquidators In this event and under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of
remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in the subsequent iquidation, or

{m) n the event that exit routes (1) and (1) above are Inappropriate or unavailable, the
Joint Administrators be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the
Company to be dissolved and removed from the Companies Register

Administrators’ discharge

It 1s standard practice for Administrators to seek a discharge from liability for any action
taken by them dunng the course of an Administration, following the termination of the
Administration

Granting the Administrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from
applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for
permission to bring proceedings aganst us If any such party believes that our conduct as
Joint Administrators has breached our duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise
made us guiity of misfeasance

The Administrators are not currently aware of any i1ssue that may result in such an
application to Court

For the avoidance of doubt, granting the Adminstrators ther discharge prior to the
termunation of the Admimistration does not discharge the Administrators’ habihity, until the

termination is effective

Proposed exit route 19




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

76

A resolution seeking the Administrators’ discharge forms part of the Administrators’
Proposals, discussed in more detail in Section 8

Proposed exit route 20




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

81

82

83

The Administrators’ proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule Edward Terence Kerr and James Stewart-
Koster the Joint Administrators of the Company, make to the creditors the following
proposals for achieving the purposes of the administraticn

The Administrators propose

n That the Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at therr
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
admunistration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

(n)  If thought appropnate, a creditors’ committee be formed

(m)  That the Administrators, at therr sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to either

s File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company nto creditors voluntary hquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that Edward Terence Kerr and James Stewart-
Koster be appomnted Jont Liquidators, or any other person(s} be appointed
quidator{s) 1n accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
19886, or,

+ Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Administrators request
that the Company be Compulsenly wound-up and Edward Terence Kerr and James
Stewart-Koster be appointed Joint Liquidators If they so desire, or,

« File the necessary docurments with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissclve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

Remuneration and other resolutions

The Administrators propose further the following resoluttons

H{H That, If thought appropriate, the Administrators take the necessary steps to form a

creditors' committee

If no creditors’ committee 1s formed the creditors will be required to vote on the following
resolutions

The Administrators’ proposals 21




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

84

85

86

(1}

(n)

(m)

()

That the Administrators shall be paid £14,939 for the work carned cut prior fo
appointment as detaled in the proposal, being the costs incurred by them and their
staff on a time cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates

That the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis by reference to
PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration and such remuneration may be drawn from time
to time from the administration funds In the event of a subsequent Liquidation and in
accordance with rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administration

will apply in the Liguidation

That the Administrators be authornsed to draw current and future Category 2
disbursements from the administration funds

That the Administrators be discharged from hability in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the final progress
report

As mentioned previously, a creditors’ meeting has been convened for the purpose of

allowing the creditors to consider the proposals and above resolutions Form 2 20B 'Notice

of Meeting’ 1s at Appendix VI and gives details of the meeting

Creditors wishing to attend the meeting, either physically or remotely, must lodge & wntten

statement of their clam with the Administrators before the meeting Any creditor who has

not lodged their clam will not be allowed to vote A notice of claim form i1s at Appendix VI

for your use If required

Any creditor who wishes to appoint a proxy holder to represent them at the meeting may

use the proxy form at Appendix VI

The Administrators’ proposals 22




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

91

92

EC Regulations

The EC Regulation does apply to these proceedings as the registered office of the Company
at the date of Administration was Jacob House, Mendian East, Mendian Business Park,
Leicester, LE19 1WZ

These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

EC Regulations 23




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

10

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

Conclusion and recommendations

The Administrators refer to the objectives of the Administration as disclosed in paragraph
2 12 of this report and consider that the third objective of realising Company' property in
order to make a distribution to the secured and preferential creditors will be met The
Administrators are also of the opinion that the second objective of achieving a better result
for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
without first being in admimistration, or, If that rs not reasonably practicable, and provided the
interests of the creditors as a whole are not harmed unnecessartly may also be achieved

Based on current information there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be
declared to the unsecured, non-preferential creditors

It 1s proposed that the Administrators' remuneration will be fixed on a time cost basis by
reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for the tme spent by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration

Creditors are reminded that should they wish to attend the creditors meeting on 28 August
2012, erther in person or by proxy, they should ensure that therr proxy form together with
details of their claim are lodged at the offices of PKF (UK) LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles
Street, Leicester LE1 1LD not later than 12 noon on 24 August 2012

Creditors shouid return the completed proxies and proof debt to Gemma Sharman wia fax on
+44 (0)116 2854658, via emall to gemma sharman@uk pkf com, or, via post to Pannell
House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

Should any creditor require any additional information or have any queries, they should
contact Gemma Sharman on +44 (0)116 2504421

The Administrators have convened a meetng of credifors to give you the opportunity to

consider the proposals and resolutions and look forward to receving creditors' comments

e

Edward Kerr
On behalf of the Joint Administrators

8 August 2012

Conclusion and recommendations 24




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

Appendix |

Cecil Jacobs Limited
(In Administration)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendixt 25




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Court details

Administrator(s) details

Appointor

Company secretary

Company directors

Shareholder

Company’s Bankers

Registered Charges

Ceclil Jacobs Limited
00122700

At the date of Administration, the Company's registered office was
situated at Jacoeb House, Merndian East, Mendian Business Park,
Leicester, LE19 1WZ

For the purpose of the Administration, the company’s registered office
was changed to to the office of PKF (UK) LLP, Pannell House, 159
Charles Sfreet, Leicester, LE1 1LD

The Birmingham District Registry, Birmingham, case number 8268 of
2012

Edward Terence Kerr {IP no 9021}

PKF (UK) LLP

Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD
Appointed 27 June 2012

Resigned N/A

James Henry Stewart-Koster (IP no 9702)

PKF (UK) LLP

Farringdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP
Appointed 27 June 2012

Resigned N/A

For the purpose of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the joint
administrators are authonsed to camrry out all functions, duties and
powers by each of them, jointly and severally

Anthony David Jacobs

Anthony David Jacobs

Anthony David Jacobs

Elhott B Jacobs

Anthony David Jacobs

Shareholding of 2837 ordinary shares
HSBC Bank Plc

HSBC Bank Plc
« Debenture dated 10 July 2009

s Legal charge dated 12 December 2007

Appendix| 26




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

Appendix Il

Cecil Jacobs Limited
(In Administration)

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Appendix il 27




© __A - Summary.of assets of Cecil Jacobs Limited

Assets Book Velue Estimated to realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge.
Freehatdh Property L2 St | 1. 20a sce
Adkerchers hs freehais frparties IC, 53] —

less Banle m:—m.rQ\fﬂr“* =% JLsaL QLSZ.SN) (152 51)

less Larte ¢ RS @7y.043) @3042)
€SS L o B Qaar G

Assets subject to floating charge:

'F\)(*‘W‘cj ops ‘F?“-wj_(‘ 87_5'2?_‘3 87?“&0
Cc,h\f\du Ecripreds < Safraace | 60,577 {7.e00
r\‘\““ar N\elhacle 3 ‘ | S8 \ e @
Shodd & IS 3 Ry, 885

less Cevernhon C'Jg Jf- \“‘-Q Claipoy CQ ' \ e ﬁ'qq_
Pet Steck cmers | 1 5o RET 452162

|9

Do bhars ot 21€ 10— 244,727 195,94
Uncharged assets!

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 3\{, Sci N \‘ 175 ,SSQ

Signature Wj M Date Zg / 06/ s

Doc Rsf* Form 2,148 - Statement of Affalrs doc Rev 02109




A1 - Summary of liabilities of Cecil Jacobs Limited

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carned from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors \J cn hat u\‘ij ? "5
Enp\syee wuge STesd

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnied part of net property where applicable (o carry down)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Bebis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus after floating charges

Estmated prescnbed part of net propesty where applicable (brought down)

Estimated assets avallable fo unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clams ~ EMP
{excluding any shartfall to floating charge holders
e s Bﬂ\.ﬁih. Scherce. Lao
Loevers O ireser,
etbon £ LEL/NTR
less refernan o PHe clung ‘;__Q- Lo SN

Qe?n&.\—x f’ulcgu o Gofk VaudreD fal cedeopeal

Estimated deficiencylsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated tfotal deficiency/surplus as regards members

Datle

toyee nofite GdriHereg

3
(14,70
@ L, Qaﬂ:s)

Esfimated to reafise
£

£ 170,550

(4 710)
@S , 0 m)

£1\6n,828
l N A A
' £
N ~AS
£
] N A DA
£\,\&Q.%'>_@
LR TN (SQ_,QQQ
(‘7 3?\"’% (’53.‘:“ ?
(11 §,3¢8) 18€,3¢
(. Ag.011)
@32,8\) | 38, 1®\)
(168, o) (168,058)

e (648,943

(ax7)D

Q,‘ R27)

Signature %M JM

Z3/08 /12

{:cfog \'88'3)

Dac: Ref Form 2 14B - Blatemenl of Affalrs doc Rev 02108




EZTSh'y BT ETIS dossotn PIEYPeH apjsJaiem >Jed ssaufsng SpIsJateMm Z-T U0 P37 URp|oH
9T 85 SVI Zqa| Mn‘allysilorlsom pioypesg Py Asjuess L STOIAYES ONINYTTY HLEOMSAMYH
SPEDL'ST Hd8 80A SHOA YUON AQIPS UORES JaMod XBIA PIT J0mOg udneq
00 5T XI9 F J3se0iaT] JiemmaN 0T 471 NYHONE AJAUYH
00'8LEB QAL JO uonuA3Y | TEBOSOT L 9TYM ANBIYSYD, ‘puosaInuyAsadgopy ‘Aep, puoyt QLT ASOIONHIAL NYINEYH
gpast ‘S prain‘uediowels yanog JJpaRD ‘3UQ7 J9R8) 39 T'IsnoK [e3aY 1 sudjS spuowiey
T6OER'YE SfLL JO UOAUAISY| TE'IES'YE “A7AB ¥ZOY ArasysdweHin )ed sseulsng weysuw Taue xeQ deag poamALRyY Y TN a1 Bin) v
[ 47T BflLL 40 NOQUANAY | ZELET A ANYTIH HHOD ALNNOD ‘NOANYSE "13341S TENYV a7 SAHLSNAN! TINHYH
OZ 65T'T “NXT ZNS AN‘xassng 3se3 SaMa) ‘13805 YA(H 99T SUORENGNA N9
0984 Mt DE3N SPIRIYS YHON AN BYL 58 Q17 ONINYITI MOCNLW NTID
POVLET ‘T TS| AN‘AaLing ‘uoning ‘pecy uojeysie] STU00 IST ‘ISNCH Ysed uaRng| 11 (n) suonn}os aun3ag b9
00 62¢ ‘HIEETI|  AN‘adtysiasaoa “JagsE0[a]yBnalogqLen 13305 Joney) €2 SUCRN|OS JUlid Uojshy
COvZ8PPT [ $0 UORUAIAY| OD'TEY'SRT 0 ZRIN An‘spag ‘paospaq ‘Ae W SUTKEI 3§ ROUID SSRU[SNB SUIEIN 35| ALY NN NI
5E'9 916 EINS Wweyqe) 153 Puj BURT Med g9 3UN Q11033450104
YEIYTT 5V6 ZTHY jasoq 3|00d EFES Xog Od QL7 SOIHSVEOOLOH] OVIHOVH
S0 ¥LL ‘Q4S TT35 "UOpUm “9ueT UOgIUIUUEN 052D Yun NOLLYX1d
£2 56 NSz an‘adysiaiseoia] AgPED Py j[BABpUE ET py183Ueyy SN ssaudg
56 L6T dI8Z0]  MN'eaysialsaas 4BOS U0 MOuRg Py Agejis £9Z 47 1N TINYE /LAALT SNOIWIWOD 1Nvd
8T8C CH9 TGN WeyBumoN zT xo8 Od NO3
0081 YHT SYH XR5IPPIN Jauuld BUET UOUUR) 06 STRHOMINIHA
O¥<E Y96 SHY ¥n'Aalng ‘ALK ‘pe0Y aqUIco|eganusD ORI YIMIES LT UM P] STALSS [eNStA Q1pnY 3]
0003 arEs|  an‘eiysiEsee SRS AGRIE 'pEOY |2NET Y7 (L7 SHIHLONA Adl]
6T6IET ‘416 Em AN*XSSB)ppuA *MO{sUnoH bZ5 %08 Od P31 {iN) jeuopews=y] THA
ET'600'T SRILJ0 UORUNBY| ET'E00'T ‘THE ZSM /| JN'SPUBIPIAIISaM T “jied aspdlanuy [Esiepmanuq (eJay T uN Ql1340¥N3 NINTQ
Tr90p'LE 3R 30 vopuNy | #90pLE ‘LIS 0TAM]  Jin’SpURIpIN ISaM UIOLIBIZAIIAN ‘QUET jled Sed asudIziug sYALBIAL QL7 TYNOILYNYILNI N3WAVC
8 16L°S 68 LW ‘IWYHONINONE JAaR oy |IN H00IqUL ‘42267 ‘RZTEX08 Od NOLLNAIYISIa L)
Q0'yse ‘nas S8 M ‘PIRIPI0] uornghl) deppay‘puriynon sy ‘2SNOH SWAISAS QLT SNOLLY2INAWINGD LHONYNNGD)
TH 099 XEI 6MN uopucy “aue davpugo] SHed ABO[ouRL QALWIINN SHZINDINGD
SELT ‘XvE TTd ‘weyduiuguppeds| ‘pecy SUBWLOSS0E QLT SdOHSAO0E HILN4NGD
§5LL NdL 98 ucyog YoIMIOH 153 PU[ Y07 ‘TTIUN 193410 S3NddNS 330
90851 YIIOTMN uopue] AUE SGNIS 7 LT STVHIHAINd SIND)
009 94 £oN | Anfasysweydumioy ‘weysution ‘peoy aepiied T Q278 NVID
6592y ‘SOZ Tad JNaImsEIuR gipie  SSAUSNE UOMSTERYS ‘aALIG SUD[Y3nYa3g By @ Bul'oN ALY ALHAD3S JINCULDT T 98nHD
TSLESIT WADPEAD]  MBIUSSIMUBA PR, ‘350[) uelRdS Y JiUf} QL1 40700 IM3D
Q0'S6b'8VE 911 Jo UORUIDY| 00 SEF'8Y6 ‘488 THY An‘Aaung| “3EBEY PIeLPOOM, ItH 30uSRes QL7 %N NONYD
8LL 92/ 980 XNXISIPPIN [STEERTE) F[EALID PY SO0UNY 6T P31 saouuRs Sulpuan Jeqoiny
£10£9'9 JAT 86HA weyng Aunc) 1d SNOLLYOINNIWWOITTEL HS1LINE|
8P ¥Z9 ‘ZLE TrdH [N ysweyBuppng[ySiqSiied sseuisng xessel) ‘PECY UORRUCIDD PY¥] 5330185 1SRN Bt
FETTLE ‘IVLHTA ‘uopue ‘PEOY SPWOUL HT'HEYM 33G3ND) 21d NOWNEIYLSIa viI38
oT'L9 USF Z9HD) 1eLIM, YEnos py 3oog SIOINYIS AUSVMIN B
0056 M3T 928 PlagRys| uosy ST JOSPUIM, OF SIS0 USiSY|
0L 561 - ‘qd9 ENS, MA‘BLYSIIAA ‘Uopuyms | AR (4O g SSBUISNE ||{H |IRUPUIM 20U [EATY PT] ey
00 L4021 OYL ¥ JasEalEn SAST JUouRag 353 Pu| (IiH 3105 ‘py UC3sOg QL1553%d NySLLHY THL|
00TE ‘fE8 €430 ¥n'anyshaiag "AQIRQ'SWINCTRI ‘PEOY UORMS S AZTHOHL NLLYvIN
St'pST Y TAM umjdweyBAoM 15 uo8uipreg 25M0H Januald H 2 ONCO Y1V SMIYANY,
Or0EsT ‘TS ¥ J335a019] ‘PEOY YO PET QLT TYNOILYNYILN! GNYNY
(574 ZAT 0EDH Jn‘aJysyeg “Bu|peay ‘PeOY YI0UADT TTE @17 3IAM3S TYLIDIA YHATY
0078t f1Z 58 lo3sug 783 UIAUOZ N0IS¥0ID Y
0TEY ‘ING Szdl ANSjopoN ‘piogavi‘uoyiepn| ‘e3e153 [ELgSTIpU) PEOY UGIXRIYL HN0D 30N 0T hup SIOIANES YIEINYD TIONVAQY
107E9 AXG 9T JaxisaLpuepy 75§ X08 Qd d ALYND3S 7 3414 1OV
08 £2T AT 0TI 5137 “Aappult] A= BiRIREIYM NUTHHYIN SN1d S5300W
Anoces uan@ Joypan 31930 40 unoury apeaysog SseppY TLIBURP JO JCJIPAD JO AN
joanfep Apmossmeq [ Aq pray Aunoas
Aue jo s)1&698G
PauWE] sqooer [I33]) Jo soNpa >:mnEou ]




00 089'T - $d0 9T Aalng A5 ‘BARQ POOMS||IH 000T SIINOULDT T BNNSINYS
2559 VB XToMm uopuot Py Uy SAEIS 00T ‘lieR WOgIoH Avd 35V5
QT80T - NYT S19| inssysiEassonoln ‘pnoxs| “anug sAqan P SPIRIYSPULAG, Fuoydosory 23094y
S6TE6 YHs ¥ad ydnouogiayad|  umSuuam ‘py sruddeg ‘aqquaD BuissadL JWalidey QLT dNOYD UV TADH|
ESTOR qZ59N3| NN aYSPIORISH; B 13RO 8SNOH A3qQV §Z X08 Od QILIAI ZLYN3S DY
8Ly SI€ 13 Jays0m 1§ s3[teyd UNOY) weuueH 11 SHANOLLYLS AONIDTY
96676 ‘ATOISY  MNIYDU0AISEM) ‘spag] “HN0 B[RITL YN arissd
00 S0E 8[| Jo uonualay| 00 908 BT9aM|  nfeauspiopmRy; "pEOMLIRYZI0] AEM 2a0SA S Y] 1285 UOIPNpad
06'618°C 306 4tm uopuoT 15 seweris pddn T WHOJHEd HHIVUSONOHd
05 THr'ST Y8 SIS|  in‘anyspaoyes| B[ISEIMIN JHYHO MBIA SPUBREW, £0T. SHIVAIY VHIWYD [d
6LTOEY ‘B35 TTID| Mn‘AysHseenols ‘ABjSinqAdjRm) 1945 5y L'a3en0) I 950y PET SWRISAS BSION Juld
CEHIE HXT €340 ‘ATUHANIYD '69T6T “2UV.53 TVIHLISNON] NY3LSIM| 21d dNOYD SHd
00'aLT't apLL (o vonumay| 00 94TE 'nas £13 ULAPUOT ATISIRUNEA “peoy 1alg ‘AR Y1d WeUREM HT I LMVINCLOHS
000LS SNE 1Y HNRJIYSPIOfITH UAMIIM, ‘Quey ||y Bunnd §TISNOH BUIISIM, [punc) Burgew[ 10U aul|
00 L5E'ETT BRLL O UoRUSIBY| 00 LGEETT Nd8 £15| FN‘AUYDUSg ‘yInojg’AaBuey ‘DAL UossH P Auedwe JuBai Yoy Xeuad
LTFEET ‘OHT 6v5 ‘PRSI [OYIACE BSNOH |1 PUEMGH “anua) BUpSSas0l] JUaWARY SPIMPHOA $2104|30IRg
STBIT Y05 OTHY Aopnes) Aepy, uogdwan) 24U UOREAOULE BAIG sonydesiadey
00°£80°6L SRILjo uanualayl 00 £80°6L ‘448 ZTOH ANRlySeg ‘fewped ‘PeOY AqUENGIIM'ISNOH JINOSYNYd QL1 3 JINOSYNYd
€9 V9L'E DRI ET]]  W'adiysuaasea@ia]1s3 puf yjld 3uoisunelg ‘PEQY BLOWEPNIS SET QL1 (SANVIAIANOD DNIDVIIVA 3HL
+9 6576 BpLL 0 UopuaIRY| +9 6516 T8 ¥M AN‘spag ‘uoym ‘Agpa 33iodeT “HNoD westt T2 3N NOYHLAD
000237 MLl Jo uonuaiaH| 00 G79T dns0Ed]|  spunwipd 1S AING] 1dI00A SNUBAY ||ILPULA }ed ssouisng O0M E1un GLT NOISIA T¥IILA0
00°ZEB LS AL JO UouUAIBY| 00 066'SUT ‘Hos 258 Aryxass3 ‘gag-Uc-puBIRNog) ’PEOY YIHNS'ISNOH PAWAD TINAIN SNdINATO
00898195 SALL 10 UonLalaY| 00 6TS8RS ‘UdS 71N an‘Aaung]  ‘sswey) uodn ucysduny ‘peoy puoLUYIIYORE 1)1 N NOXIN
TE0ZT dns Ogdi U091 B1Eg AQ UOIIEDS BUE] SME Jsed WweyBue] Aemled Su P17 o10pN|
09 9.7, AT N AYSIISeR Uansaoian ‘832 AALies'T P 3N SIPoN|
0009 MYUE TTD Mmo3seln P ||amaog][em S5 YIORIDIAL Y
7969 ddt 13 uopuo] 15 |jmsART ST/ET QL1OVEYIAN
C0EE THESTTI|  Mn'adiysia1ss2133] uoIsA|M, ‘PROY AQPeQTZT ‘FIOVNIN IRFOVNIN|
0000v's6 9R1LJ0 UORUSY | 00 00V'S6 “3d6 OTHY AN¥BSSNG 153 “ASveD) “ue Uy aquey aspdisiua alL v G171 NOLLNARLLSI] OLLOBINYIA|
0L £15°s 16 ETN JasapueEp peoy s1e0)d 105 IUYMLIOS SINIOYIA
BLIET'ET “THE SN [dN‘auyswedduppng|  ‘sauAsy UoLATymouN "ARM ¥INGB0Y uosipely
8 LETT iMg 618 Amng AR 001G SUIICKH ASNOH JOSPUIM sseajogny XN
0'0LEST 9{LL §o UORUEEH| 00'0LETT Y48 SN XN‘AJIySWEYSUDING|  “sauAay uoyiy ) yimou) ‘308|d HI2GIIS BT'ISNOH YIeqens QLT YHIND WO
ZIRT YY5 #1S JURJ] UO 3435, PY UOpUO 64Z/LPT QLT NNYWHITTH
550189 3L J0 UonuUaNRY| 55°0T8'9 OHE /9T NN'RIYSIALSAD[T [AMST [ugsnpu| BFeULBH ‘pEOY SERY'ST py1 3ugyan oneyueN
ooy *AdS ¥V Uopuo] PH J3Mod PTT 5,01pIIS P Jomed [T D]
03 0TES ADTOTAN]  WnRysiasa0iay “APRUIH 7503 puocH JeMoT BUIp(ing SUPRY SRER0SSY 2 WARIEH )
09 00T M3 TENH [ Enepns JU3ISBL) POOMED TIH 3 4|
S646T0T 9L JO UORUZ3Y| S6°LETOT "HIEENS ANRUIYSIYMPRUIMS ST pu) 28pLqUSBID ‘peoy a3pyguaaInanua) Jawayuaddy art ouNa|
$TTIET ‘NEE TNHJN'SpISIBQWNH YUON “INHBUET LIED LE ‘S6T %08 Od 21d AN0YD WO
- B[LL IO UORLEANRY| 00'TRL'T - VL ZMN uopLEa Aep Apseug HIEJ SSIUISNE DAL 3SNOH AT a4 ben) A
89697 SMLL 50 uonuA3Y | 78 9650 ‘MS0SIS[  xnfesyspiopms]  ‘awA7ispun apseamsN Bue s|[esdwap L0 YidOLOHd SNOSNHO]
L6TLY SRLL40 UORUAISY] L6TLT ‘dNT £2a0MPusng’\nesH Asysng leoy yBiH Hied SWNogsHeH 3snoH A3pLeQ P39 Wwodref
o178 2SNOY 5q028[ 02 SBI00N DRe(
00 COE ST 60d Nn‘aaysdwey qQueaeH ‘pecy Suo3sdue} e ABGjouYdE | auoisBuey SUORN|OS UONRDJesURL) BARIBISIU]
. LT 8ET ‘1362230 AN'BdysAqRG “Agpeg ‘950[0 g ARMSAUD! e puj AbmsBupy Qi1 4N0YD LYONOHI
Strese’sy 3011 {0 UCUBIEY | BY £53'79 ‘4HE 915 AN‘amsyRg ‘peayuapiely “Aep saoud QL1020T O¥.ING}
E6'F90'6 ‘YL PG| NO'SPUR|PUAIISSM ‘Uojdirea05 Ul “jded $saursng uojap) @7 DIHdVHO0LOHd LH¥3INI}
00'090°E S[LL jo UoyuAEy| Q0 BTZ'Y 4110 OTMN ‘UOPLOTHIed SsowsNng a3PNY Udd| “AEMA [2Q2] 3210 psop) 28plg Lall'g Jun 21d A1owdiN B L)
00Ty YALATOM WoqoH USIH TET-622 BSTIOH GUWINOgs3ULY 10D|f pUZ, umoIpIL |
08y Yl ATMS ‘uopue AW RUARH BT-8T ‘3SNOH Ja%eutfeyl LT SRNALIG BIPIW DAISDUY
ESLEET ‘NXB 6TdH [Xn'anyseyBuRdng fealy [E10SnpU| SSnOYa1es | Bsnayaies asnoy AeMalepyed snd sjelagpig tun AL103aIAD |
STZs0'st ASTETE|  An‘aupysisisenist Agsepugy Jed A0 Ao UBtLEg dT1 S32IAY3S INVHOUSW J85H
957659 ASEGTTI|  dnfauysisgseor Agtapu3 }eg aAID) ABM VEWIUAL ESH
L NME STND A344Nns AajlaqwWe) ‘Z9E6E] ‘gLNoaod QuvD TYDUIWINOD J45H




—— ke

9ZT06VEY'T LIIELTESR'T
OSEEY [ J0 uonuagsy| O EEY LAV INIYSRIoARHG uAm|ap\'Peoy PIRYPOOM ‘8L%08 0d QLY SSIEZ RVD
9TSE ALYM THIHSHUOA
£LB50° TYT SET JN'apAsIan 1095214 UOITUM| “Aep smojlesdag uoaesojly Ysed |3poA J3poA W/L P17 Aujodianzed
07064 ‘MMT 9THY NNXBSSNS I5M “|3eaH SPIBMABH 776 XOF O QWY WEY 241A
ST £8 NL9v8 ‘weyBuriung PY ASJSI0H 6T QLT SIAAYIS ONINVITO M Y
007165 A Jo uoRUMY| 00TER'S 086 TTAL| 3N%ASBIPRIN ‘ugiBUIpPIL ‘PEOY UCREIS died Ssaujsng ueyBuippal'y g £ HUN QLT A 1OVdINT TYNSIA
5461 dI8 TTSM AN‘2AUspIOlRS Spouue) “uadse.]) poomsBup) ‘esnoH poomsSun SAILUBS {RIUDIUANAUT BTODA
(49714 “HHY U NN'AS LS 1etpIAISIpU| BUET MOJELM AR STIEM 8T PIT SWRISAS JANdwa) X3z
TSt XaL 0cse My'uoay ‘|lo3sug'peaysiled ‘PECY 1NN PIO QL7 SINELLYE SSOUIND
08 vv3 489 %03 piojpRig 353 puj Aemoang A®p, o{epshoy ‘Ssn0oN aspdieaua QLN ddn
¥T'9ET I0£ Z€9 “weySuig ‘que S3e3der) ¥9T Q17 ¥ DIVAEDAL
00 562 ‘Uv6 8719 MN'2uyseaue ‘Ang'uiogogsuey ‘7 x08 Od P M AN
08'T5E'T HXT 63 PlBIBYS! #3[A edon3 SHET (N} SINAYES XHOMITN NOLLIVENVYL
749 NXE EUSYIH3ANNS ‘QHOD0Q MM TIIMYITNVD 9 ‘SL86T, 'STINAUIS YINQLSND a1 bin) aTeon L
rse MLE BENS| UOpUMS YEL %08 Od QL1 SALLNLLY 2LV STNVHL
0[BT KMTETTN|  NN‘BUYSIBISIETpla7"Meg SSAUISTY LBIPLBIY 5o UBIpuaN 2 QL TYNZL3L
9L EZ6 D5 THY Aaung| lnypay AUET 0.5 ABUGH YIEd SSAUISNG PoOMALIBS DISAQUYMS
99'05T ‘M35 9€3d AOHOHON “UoIMESUNH ‘3183159 "asN0H puepsed 23d TWNOLLYNYALNI SNIVMS]
- SHTIT ‘39ng An‘dauing ) ‘pROH IPUGUITIST | SN €T AL T.0IMMS
Q0 ETS 25N0H SqoJer 6/ T aYod S A
8TBYOE ‘0103 DTMN “uopuo “3ug) SQnUOS G7-EL UORNGLAs)( J04nos|
QU PPRELY 2RLL Jo uopuRY| 00 PHR'ETT ‘M0 ETL An‘Aaung|  'SBpugAS M spuBpoOIg SUE1RH 24l “AL1AN ANOS
90ZEB'OT PR1L 4o uoputal| 90TER'GT “S85 €505 sdn‘aysdwey| ‘YSiopse3’paod ste)pueyD ‘peoy ANGIURIH'ZE QL1 d4NUSHIddYNS|
o0'goTTTT 2RLL Jo uopuay| 00 90TZZT 'MITLIV] AN‘SIYSPIORSBH A uapreo uAmiam, ‘Sjj3puniAI BAAT ET QL7 {IN) ONISYINI YWOIS
OT'S63C ISETTdH ‘BquIceAM YBIH e SSIUISnE Xesser) Py XEYH[RH UIDd AImua) £ 017 YISIEHNNIS,




.

¥60'89T SIUBLIAR URNDY PUE SIOYINOA NS AJJIGer) pajewRs] (8301
ozl spunyay JAWOISND [ENU04
s pallizapal 310U SIBLENOA HID
THOFE SUBLIAEA F0URRY JOPID TN
08L'08
papddns Jou spoed - ysodap seg| 59 99¢ TTOd 10ds0D 74 UUn pucd PeyauN|  OTZSH00 000T
20l pred AgoaLiooll Jawesnyy| £05 TTZ 63 5UrT PIOJIEIS SURIEA 3535 UBIH $|0ALDS PaMOpUT PACJMIENS
BRI JatUmsT uo Aoyod eauensuy| £3 473 TTAD UCIELNN LRIOMPag Y Joisania 21 9Sncl Jelsern W WM SP3|I SROJAIRS |RI3UAD 1 IRS3UIS]
aury suaj uo yscdag sova| ZTLS 4§ IWTD3 UopuUoT JSjeads) ‘UopuoT] Uopuo Jo A PROY ||RMmUSiaD ¥50S prisun®ld 3|  ZSZTETOQ PTOT
used| 000°F wnmouy 10N essog BINEd)  8BZET00 STOT
e NpRD| 5L umouy 0N ES509 B[NRd|  8BZETO0 ¥TOT
Jualied piesuqea| e6v 3 ZZ0d PHU0A Ase Ae|uBioy YHEMOH S0BLBL SAUNGRAN £2 IJEHS ue)| 896200 QOCT] o
Jusluded e 3gaq| TELY [HP 2658 Angspuowy py3sny PIO £ JaAquelpy|  QATE000 £00T
JISUWARY e Ypan| S0T'L NGS AZJ3 UopUC uen|glizg esnoH 80Jaq € P 3upinsuo) oyd sod 3310 SO0 938D|  B5LEM00000T
WaWAed P UPSD| 00F'S D45 /TXE UOA3Q UOYPRL) PI0J3[0D ALBGIOWRIL JAONIDV OLOHS TOVNNID|  €555400 000E
Aiross usng JoypaD Aq PRy Aglnass Aue josielag | F3deQ 40 Junowly s5aIppy BLUBN Jowaisn] ON Junoxy
loanies | Aundasaleq




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

APPENDIX Il

Cecil Jacobs Limited
{In Administration)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

AppendixIll 28




Cecil Jacobs Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 01/06/2012 From 01/06/2012
of Affairs To 08/08/2012 To 08/08/2012
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Shop Sales - New 233,062 84 233,062 84
Shep Sales - Used 138,471 68 138,471 68
B2B Sales 10,925 40 10,925 40
internet Sales 48,874 25 48,874 25
Ex Rental Sales 46,913 02 46,913 02
478,247 19 478,247 19
PURCHASES
Purchases (93 74) (9374)
(9374) (93 74)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 162,003 25 162,003 25
Staff Expenses 722 08 722 08
{162,725 33) (162,725 33)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 6,350 00 6,350 00
Rates 668 98 668 98
Heat & Light 78093 780 93
Carnage 494 28 494 28
Professional Fees 11972 11972
Bank Charges 8370 8370
Reparrs & Maintenance 300 300
Advertising 426 11 426 11
Postages 6 89 6 89
Software Licence and Internet 3,256 00 3,256 00
HSBC Merchant Services 20,671 24 20,671 24
{32,860 85) (32,860 85)
TRABING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 282,567 27 282,567.27

Page1of3

IPS SQL Ver 504




Cecil Jacobs Limited

{In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/06/2012 From 01/06/2012
of Affairs To 08/08/2012 To 08/08/2012
PROPERTY & LAND
1,200,000 00 Freehold property NIL NIL
(683,644 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
87,000 00 Fixtures and fittings NIL NIL
17,000 Q0 Computer Equipment and Soflware NIL NIL
1,000 00 Motor Vehicle NIL NIL
453,252 00 Stock NIL NIL
195,942 00 Book Debis 140,576 59 140,576 59
Sundry Book Debts 376 98 376 98
Cash Floats 4,659 63 465963
Petty Cash 887 49 887 49
Bank Interest Gross 439 4 39
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 282,667 27 282,567 27
Sundry Receipts 2,382 06 2,382 06
431,454 41 431,454 41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Reparr Costs 1,759 00 1,759 00
Legal Fees 20,479 00 20,479 00
(22,238 00) (22,238 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{85,000 00) Employee Wage Arears NIL NIL
(14,722 00) Employee Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
HSBC Bank Plc 36,194 55 36,194 55
NIL NIL
{36,194 55) (36,194 55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{738,181 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(32,000 00) Emplcyee Pay [n Lieu Of Notice NIL NIL
{19,211 00) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
(118,368 00) Pension Scheme Loan NIL NIL
(783,917 00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{168,094 00) Deposit and Gift Voucher Creditors NIL NIL
Credit Card Clawbacks (15,894 26) (15,894 26)
(15,894 26) {15,894 26)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,937 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{701,880.00) 357,127.60 357,127.60

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 504




Page 3 of 3

Trade Debtors

VAT Recewvahle

HSBC

The Royal Bank of Scotland
Other Payroll Deductions
Thurd Party Funds

Trade Creditors

VAT Payable

PAYE & National Insurance
Petty Cash Control

HSBC Merchant Services Reserve

IPS SQL Ver 504

10,365 33
6,572 07
844,716 24
8,328 67

(78 79)
(18,000 00)
(342,815 72)
(170,971 32)
(8,047 51)
560 00
26,498 63

357,127.60

Slenl

Edward T Kerr
Joint Administrator



Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration PKF

APPENDIX IV

Cecil Jacobs Limited
{In Administration)

TIME COST ANALYSIS

Appendix IV 29




0S¥ 06 8E6'vL 000 000 000 000 09'€Z 05 8£8'9 00°0Z 000048
05 L€ 05 82001 000 000 00C 000 0S€Z 05 8EY'D 008  000PZE {>om uoneBisaaul Buipniour) yiop jusuuioddy ai1d
00Z) 00098 000 000 00C 000 000 000 002l 00098'v Buuoyuop g Buiuueld
SINOH (3} 3unowy SINOK (3) junowry sINoH (3) unowry SINOH (3} unowy SINOH (3) wunowy sysel
Q0°EPE3 00°L623 00'S0Vv3 :noy Jad 3500 abeiaay
lojedisiviwpy
|eyo) juelsissy f Jojedisiuiwpy loluag f losiadadng Jabeuepy J0joadiqg § Jaupued apeln
1502 awn Jusunulodde aid - payiwi sqoder |1999 6,02Z0V ;JuLD

Z10Z 2unr | 1e Se S}soo8Wi| S1epjoHa21yO Jo sisAleuy 64IS




SP 2TT) 05 Li2°'tST GL QS8 S.08E'YE Slzey 022i8'SL 0L ¥ 080696 S0 6LL S09L9'OP
ol It St'yel's 000 000 Qe 00 Zse 0882 &6 LOv'S 0LO 0G ot swie|d Loy
0O oze oL 0 0cs 000 coo 000 000 000 000 |euejaudeg
0g'sl 0l 2092 oog 00 ¥#0% 0zo ooce 0L L DL §80°C 000 000 SI9SBYIIN BAl0BdSCId Ylim SUoIssnasig/suolenclisN
0ze 00 58¢ 000 000 AT 00 Gge 000 000 000 000 WNPUB.JOWSY SB[ES/UOHBLIION] JO uoneledald
Q1 0t 59 P0L'9 ooo o000 G90Z 06 .9r'c 00t 00 $#OL°L v G Sl £.9°L suoesadQ Jo 81ns0|D pue uoisiuadng
09'LL 082197 0se 05 151 09z 08 65F 000 000 059 05 G661 S[BUOISSBJ01d JayiQ/siopiog/sivaby yim Buisen
oe'e 0€ 049 0o o 000 05 ¢ 06 Lev 080 g 2ee 000 000 {s1om uoneBnsaaul Buipnoul) J1opn Juswiuioddy aid
1% 00 2L} S0z  09sTC 0z 00Sse 050  0SGvl OrZ  066.6 19Bpo| pue suinjas OyD Buipnioui) souendwo) Alowierg
06 951 0sgllLe GL6lL  098LE'L 0. 421 QSzLl'ee Sl 2 06 656') 0g L 06 99 UOHEJSILILPY [BJ3USD)
096 ov 6vLT 020 0z L2 000 000 090 oz 8Ll 08 v 00 v¥6°L uonebnnesuspuodsaso) (o
0L¢€ 0€ 608 06¢ 0t 69¢ 080 00 0FL 000 000 000 000 Buipuog g aoueinsy|
S6 .EF  0L'15)'S0) 0886 GEZSE'H 0208 GLPDR'EL S8 /.71 06 0¢9'6Y 0L 18 0L6.€CE Buipes | wewjuoddy jsod
Gel ot /86°L 000 000 0Ll 0S 262 g9¢ 06 689"l 000 000 suonesliesy 19ssy BUl0
08 1e GE 6Y6'C G8GL 0Zori'e 000 000 gas G/ £89'L 0eEC 0F 621 suonesijeay igag yoog
GG Z0L S9 1pP'LE Ge oL  ovotcL'L GZ8G G9GRLOL G6EE 096Z1'0% 0600 000 suonesiesy Y0015
S¢ t¥ 08 £08°Z G991 000L¥) G091 094142 G986 0Z 998'2 coe 00018 uoiesl|eay 1ossy pexid
St 9L 0.866'LZ gZlL 0zZoiv'e GZ6S GO GEP'0L S0€ G6 L¥Q 06¢ 08 p8L'L swie|d aafoidw3
0g L6 50 SE£6'G) go9gZ 0086SL'T G08F GGO0G.'/ 0L6L 09668'S or 0 06 69} S10)Ipai]) [ENUIBfBI UCN
SL'E Gt €09 000 000 0Lz 05 2.y 43 0] g6 0El coo Qoo (dH pue ose8j Jo Buipnoul) s10)Ipal) paindas Ajued
GS Gl 06 00S't 091 0Z Lig 000 000 S6 1L QLBiY'E ooc ooole {012 “spuny 104 BujunoooeBurpoday) s.o)paID paIndsg
) ) 0004 000 000 or o 0004 000 000 000 000 YIOAA 9861 vOAD
S0 0¥ 02 SLQ or 02 000 000 000 000 000 000 sanqer] xe|, s1spioH 820
0s €8 50 66221 6£ 96 090.96 oce 06 169 6927 61 966G ozl OF 96¥ Ajlesauag uonoung Bulayse)
1) N S€ 9Ly 000 000 cgl 08 ¥Le 09l e eotv 0og 0z 98r'c Buuoyuop g Buitue|d
SINOH {3) junowy SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3) wunowy SINOK (3) Junowy sysel

00°2023 00’013 00vLL3 00'v823 00°C6E3 Jnoy Jad 31509 abelaay
lojensinwpy
jejol JUBISISSY [ JOJRJISIUILPY Joag J Josiadng Jabeuep lojoang ; Jauned ‘apelgy

UOBRJAISIUIPY Ul PaJiWIT SqOYeF (199D 080ZZ0% Bl

Z10Z 1shBny g 01 Z10Z 8unr | WoJj poliad 8y} 10} S}S00aWI| SISPIOHS2IHQ 40 SIsAleuy 6dIS




Cecil Jacobs Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX V

Cecil Jacobs Limited
(In Administration)

FORM 2.17B — NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

AppendixV 30




Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
m

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
Cecil Jacobs Limited 00122700
In the Court case number (For cowt use onty)
Birmingham District Registry 8268 of 2012
[full name of court]

(a) Insert full namea(s) and (@)
address{es} of We

administrator(s) Edward T Kerr of PKF (UK) LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

Jim Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP, Farringdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

(b} Insert date o)

8 August 2012

Signed

Gl

Edward T Kerr - Joint Administrator

Dated %

Contact Detalls

¥eou do not have to give any contact informatsan in the box
opposite but ff you 4o it wilt help Companies House o
contact you if there 15 & query on the form  The contact
information that you give will ba visibla to seacchers of the
pubhec record

Edward T Kerr

Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 LD

Tel 0116 2504400

DX Number 10804 DX Exchange Leicester

Comparves House recetpt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 302 DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2178 Statement of administrater's proposals doc Rev 11/10




Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX VI

Cecil Jacobs Limited
{In Administration)

FORM 2.20B NOTICE OF MEETING TO CREDITORS, NOTICE OF CLAIM
FORM, AND PROXY FORM

Appendix Vi 31




"Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of a meeting of 2 2 0 B
creditors n

Name of Company Company Number
Ceclil Jacobs Limited 00122700
In the Court case number (For court use only)
Birmingham District Registry 8268 of 2012
[full name of court]

Insert full nd @)
e oy gt 2 Notice I1s hereby given by

administrator{s}

Edward T Kerr of PKF (UK) LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

Jim Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP, Farnngdon Place, 20 Farringdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP

e e e LNAL @ Meeting of the creditors of © Cecil Jacobs Limited of Panneli House, 15¢ Charles Street,
the compary Leicester, LE1 1LD

() nsert detats of placee 1S t0 be held at® Hilton Leicester Hotel, 21 Junction Approach, Leicester, LE19 1WQ

meenng

(<} Insert date and ume of On(d) 28 August 2012 at 11 00am

mesting

The meeting 1s

“Delote as zppicatle *(t)an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, or

linvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 15 enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if
you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give me, not later than noon
on the business day preceding the meeting, details in wnting of your claim

Signed C):eT_—"

Edward T Kerr - Joint Administrator

Dated 8 Arapadl A\

A copy of the proposal 1s attached

Doc Ref Form 2 20B - Notice of 2 meeling of creditors doc Rev 11/08




Rule 8.1

Please give full name and address for
communication

Please insert name of person (who
must be 15 or over) or “the charrman
of the meeting” If you wish to provide
for altemative proxy-holders in the
aireumnstansas that your first cholce 1s
unable to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as wall

Pleasea delete words mn bracke!s If the
proxy halder s only to vote as directed
1¢ he has no discretion

Please delete FOR or AGAINST as
appropriate to ndicate how your proxy
should vote in respect of each
resolution

A credifors' commuitee can only ba
established i encugh members are
nominated

If you wish to propose further
resclutions you may use the back of
this form but should clearly state on
tha front of this form that such further
resolution have been annotated

This form must be signed

Only to be completed i tha
creditor/member has not signed In
parson

Form 8.2
(Para 51)

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Initial Creditors’ Meeting)

Cecil Jacobs Limited (In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Proxy Holder(s)

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the creditors’ committee meeting to
be held on 28 August 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder Is to propose or
vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may
vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Resolutions to be proposed and voting Instructions

1 That the Administrators’ proposals be accepted as circulated
1.[ FOR ] [AGAINST]

2 For the nomination of of to be a

member of the creditors’ committee

2.[ FOR ] [AGAINST]

In the event that a credifors committee 1s not established, creditors will be asked to vote on the
following resolutrons

3 That the Administrators shall be paid £14,939 for the work carned out prior to appointment as
detailed in he proposal, being the costs incurred by them and therr staff on a time cost basis by
reference to PKF {(UK) LLP’s normal rates

3.[ FOR ] [AGAINST]

4 That the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLLP's
normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admunistration and such remuneration may be drawn from tme to time from the Administration
funds In the event of a subsequent hquidation and In accordance with rule 4 127(5A) the basis of
remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in the iquidation

4 I FOR ] [AGAINST)

5 That the Administrators’ be authonised to draw current and future Category 2 disbursements from
the administration funds
5.[ FOR ] [AGAINST]

6 That the Administrators be discharged from liabiity, in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the final progress report
6.[ FOR ] [AGAINST]

Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




Proof of Debt — General Form

Cecil Jacobs Limited (In Administration)

Date of appointment of Administrator 1 June 2012

AAA1309 - ADM

1 {Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration number)

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence

2a | Email address
{By including an email address on ttus form you are consenting to receive
future correspondence by email )

2b | Your reference or account number
If applicable

3 | Total amount of claim
Include any Value Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at f.
the date the company went into administration

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the debt

can be substantiated
Piease attach any such supporting documentation to this form

5 | Uncapitalised interest
if amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest please £
state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 | Particulars of any secunty held
Include the value of the secunty and the date it was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title
Include full details of the goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 |Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf

Name 1in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or 1n relation to creditor

Address of person signing

(if different from 2 above)

To be completed by the joint administrators when admitting claims

Admitted to vote for £ Admitted for dividend for
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

£

Doc Ref AAA1309 - Proof of Debt Form docm Rev 08/11




. Cecil Jacobs Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX VIl

Cecil Jacobs Limited
(in Administration)

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE

Appendix VIl 32




CVL0806

Creditor Questionnaire
Investigation into the Affairs of

Cecil Jacobs Limited
(In Administration)

Creditor's Name and Address

Estimated Claim

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit imit, on
what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, security or
assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credit

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this? e g extended credit, lump sum
payments, dishonoured cheques

Please provide details, including dates, of any
Writs, summons, decrees or other legal action
you took to recover your debt




Please provide details of any cheques which were
dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed? If so, please provide brief detalls

Date

Signature

Name (Block Capitals Please)

Position




